
Act 567 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 567                                                         HB1846 
 
       "AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR RESEARCH AND PROMOTIONAL 
       EXPENSES OF THE ARKANSAS BEEF COUNCIL WHICH SHALL BE 
       SUPPLEMENTAL AND IN ADDITION TO THOSE FUNDS APPROPRIATED BY 
       SECTION 1 OF ACT 54 OF 1985 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 
       30, 1987; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."  
  
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:  
  
     SECTION 1.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated to the Arkansas 
Beef Council, to be payable from the Arkansas Beef Council Fund for research 
and promotional expenses of the Arkansas Beef Council which shall be supple- 
mental and in addition to those funds appropriated in Section 1 of Act 54 of 
1985, for the fiscal year ending June 30, l987, the following:    
ITEM                                                            FISCAL YEAR    
NO._______________________________________________________________1986-87____  
(01)   RESEARCH/MARKET DEVELOPMENT & PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES        $350,000 
                                                                          
 
     SECTION 2.  COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS.  Disbursement of funds authorized 
by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds 
made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restric- 
tions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary 
Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures 
and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of 
this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of 
Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied 
with in disbursement of said funds.  
 
     SECTION 3.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly that monies provided by the Seventy-Fifth 
General Assembly for the operations of the agency to which monies are provided 
by this Act are, due to unforeseen conditions, insufficient for said agency to 
continue to provide essential governmental services, that the provisions of 
this Act will provide the necessary monies for such agency to continue such 
services, and that delay in the effective date of this Act could work irre- 
parable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential govern- 
mental services.  Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this 
Act, being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety, shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 
 
          APPROVED: 4/2/87 
 
                                 _____________ 
 


